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§61.15

forth in §§61.52 and 61.54, with the ex-
ception of the informational tariffs
filed pursuant to 47 U.S.C. 226(h)(1)(A).

[63 FR 35540, June 30, 1998, as amended at 64
FR 46586, Aug. 26, 1999; 73 FR 9030, Feb. 19,
2008; 76 FR 43210, July 20, 2011; 83 FR 2557,
Jan. 18, 2018]

§61.15 Letters of transmittal and
cover letters.

(a) All tariff publications filed with
the Commission electronically must be
accompanied by a letter of transmittal.
All letters of transmittal filed with the
Commission must be numbered con-
secutively by the issuing carrier begin-
ning with Number 1. All letters of
transmittal must also:

(1) Concisely explain the nature and
purpose of the filing;

(2) Specify whether supporting infor-
mation is required for the new tariff or
tariff revision, and specify the Com-
mission rule or rules governing the
supporting information requirements
for that filing;

(3) Contain a statement indicating
the date and method of filing of the
original of the transmittal as required
by §61.14(b);

(4) Include the FCC Registration
Number (FRN) of the carrier(s) on
whose behalf the cover letter is sub-
mitted. See subpart W of part 1 of this
title.

(b) Local exchange carriers filing tar-
iffs electronically pursuant to the no-
tice requirements of section 204(a)(3) of
the Communications Act shall display
prominently, in the upper right hand
corner of the letter of transmittal, a
statement that the filing is made pur-
suant to that section and whether the
tariff is filed on 7 or 15 days notice.

(c) Any carrier filing a new or revised
tariff made on 15 days’ notice or less
shall include in the letter of trans-
mittal the name, room number, street
address, telephone number, and fac-
simile number of the individual des-
ignated by the filing carrier to receive
personal or facsimile service of peti-
tions against the filing as required
under §1.773(a)(4) of this chapter.

(d) International carriers must cer-
tify that they are authorized under
Section 214 of the Communications Act
of 1934, as amended, to provide service,
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and reference the FCC file number of
that authorization.

(e) In addition to the requirements
set forth in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion, any incumbent local exchange
carrier choosing to file an Access Tariff
under §61.39 must include in the trans-
mittal:

(1) A summary of the filing’s basic
rates, terms and conditions;

(2) A statement concerning whether
any prior Commission facility author-
ization necessary to the implementa-
tion of the tariff has been obtained;
and

(3) A statement that the filing is
made pursuant to §61.39.

(f) In addition to the requirements
set forth in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion, any price cap local exchange car-
rier filing a price cap tariff must in-
clude in the letter of transmittal a
statement that the filing is made pur-
suant to §61.49.

(g) The letter of transmittal must
specifically reference by number any
special permission necessary to imple-
ment the tariff publication. Special
permission must be granted prior to
the filing of the tariff publication and
may not be requested in the trans-
mittal letter.

(h)(1) The letter of transmittal must
be substantially in the following for-
mat:

(Exact name of carrier in full)

(Post Office Address)

(Date)

Transmittal No.

Secretary, Federal Communications Commission;
Washington, DC 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff (or other publica-
tion) issued by , and bearing FCC No.
, effective , 20 , is sent to
you for filing in compliance with the re-
quirements of the Communications Act of
1934, as amended. (Here give the additional
information required.)

(Name of issuing officer or agent)

(Title)

(2) A separate letter of transmittal
may accompany each publication, or
the above format may be modified to
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Federal Communications Commission

provide for filing as many publications
as desired with one transmittal letter.

(i) All submissions of documents
other than a new tariff or revisions to
an existing tariff, such as Base Docu-
ments or Tariff Review Plans, must be
accompanied by a cover letter that
concisely explains the nature and pur-
pose of the filing. Publications sub-
mitted under this paragraph are not re-
quired to submit a tariffing fee.

[76 FR 43210, July 20, 2011]

§61.16 Base documents.

(a) The Base Document is a complete
tariff which incorporates all effective
revisions, as of the last day of the pre-
ceding month. The Base Document
should be submitted with a cover letter
as specified in §61.15(i) and identified
as the Monthly Updated Base Document.

(b) If there have been revisions that
became effective up to and including
the last day of the preceding month, a
new Base Document must be submitted
within the first five business days of
the current month that will incor-
porate those revisions.

[76 FR 43211, July 20, 2011]

§61.17 Applications for special permis-
sion.

(a) All issuing carriers that file appli-
cations for special permission, associ-
ated documents, such as transmittal
letters, requests for special permission,
and supporting information, shall file
those documents electronically.

(b) Applications for special permis-
sion must contain:

(1) A detailed description of the tariff
publication proposed to be put into ef-
fect;

(2) A statement citing the specific
rules and the grounds on which waiver
is sought;

(3) A showing of good cause; and

(4) The appropriate Illustrative tariff
pages the issuing carrier wishes to ei-
ther revise or add as new pages to its
tariff.

(c) An application for special permis-
sion must be addressed to ‘‘Secretary,
Federal Communications Commission,
Washington, DC 20554.”” The Electronic
Tariff Filing System will accept filings
24 hours a day, seven days a week. The
official filing date of a publication re-

§61.17

ceived by the Electronic Tariff Filing
System will be determined by the date
and time the transmission ends. If the
transmission ends after the close of a
business day, as that term is defined in
§1.4(e)(2) of this chapter, the filing will
be date and time stamped as of the
opening of the next business day.

(d) In addition, for special permission
applications requiring fees as set forth
in part 1, subpart G of this chapter,
carriers shall submit the appropriate
fee and associated payment form elec-
tronically through the process set
forth in §1.1105 of this chapter and, if
practicable, the application and associ-
ated documents electronically in ac-
cordance with the procedures set forth
on the Commission’s website,
www.fcec.gov/licensing-databases/fees. Ap-
plications which must be filed in hard
copy format should be submitted ac-
cording to the procedures set forth on
the web page of the FCC’s Office of the
Secretary, https://www.fcc.gov/secretary.

(e) In addition, if an issuing carrier
applies for special permission to revise
joint tariffs, the application must state
that it is filed on behalf of all carriers
participating in the affected service.
Applications must be numbered con-
secutively in a series separate from
FCC tariff numbers and Letters of
Transmittal, bear the signature of the
officer or agent of the carrier, and be in
the following format:

Application No.

(Date) _ _
Secretary, Federal Communications Commis-

sion, Washington, DC 20554.

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau (here

provide the statements required by section

61.17(b)).

(Exact name of carrier)

(Name of officer or agent)

(Title of officer or agent)

(f) If approved, the issuing carrier
must comply with all terms and use all
authority specified in the grant. If a
carrier elects to use less than the au-
thority granted, it must apply to the
Commission for modification of the
original grant. If a carrier elects not to
use the authority granted within sixty
days of its effective date, the original
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